## RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 92

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2000-066 WITH GATEWAY RECYCLING PRODUCTS, INC. FOR OFFICE PAPER RECYCLING SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS, REVENUE GENERATING (AMOUNT VARIABLE BASED ON MARKET AND RTA PARTICIPATION).

WHEREAS, the Main Office building currently houses approximately 315 employees who each generate nearly one pound of waste office paper per day; and

WHEREAS, an office paper recycling program offers the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority economic and environmental benefits; and

WHEREAS, the proposal of Gateway Recycling Products, Inc. located at 4133 East 49<sup>th</sup> Street, Cuyahoga Heights, Ohio 44105, has offered the best overall rates for the types of waste paper generated by the GCRTA and the necessary training to promote employee participation; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Gateway Recycling Products Inc., as negotiated, to be in the Authority's best interest and recommends the same to the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the negotiated offer of Gateway Recycling Products, Inc, for office paper recycling services for a period of three years beginning August 1, 2000 and ending July 31, 2003, is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for a term of three years together with any and all documents necessary for the performance of the contract; said contract to be not inconsistent with the requirements of RFP No. 2000-066 and the proposal of Gateway Recycling Products, Inc., as negotiated.

Section 3. That the proceeds to the Authority under said contract shall be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority and contingent upon compliance by the contractor to Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2000-065; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000

President

Attest:

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer